

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 18-5343 and 18-5345

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SOLENEX LLC, a Louisiana Limited Liability Company,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

BLACKFEET HEADWATERS ALLIANCE, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Timothy J. Preso
Earthjustice
313 East Main Street
Bozeman, Montana 59715
(406) 586-9699 | phone
(406) 586-9695 | fax
tpreso@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants
Blackfeet Headwaters Alliance, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONSv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. SOLENEX FAILS TO UNDERMINE INTERIOR’S LEASE-
CANCELLATION AUTHORITY 1

II. SOLENEX’S ARBITRARY-AND-CAPRICIOUS CHALLENGE
EQUALLY FAILS 12

A. Solenex Mischaracterizes the Badger-Two Medicine Region..... 13

B. Solenex Wrongly Dismisses the Cultural Resources at Stake 15

C. Solenex’s Remaining Arguments Are Unpersuasive..... 20

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Albertson v. FCC</u> , 182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	1, 2, 2-3
<u>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</u> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<u>ATC Petroleum, Inc. v. Sanders</u> , 860 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<u>Belville Mining Co. v. United States</u> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993)	2, 9, 10
* <u>Bob Marshall All. v. Hodel</u> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988)	9, 23, 24
* <u>Boesche v. Udall</u> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963)	2, 3, 4, 5
<u>Bookman v. United States</u> , 453 F.2d 1263, 1265 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	2
<u>Cameron v. United States</u> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	3, 4
<u>Conner v. Burford</u> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<u>Costello v. United States</u> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	27
<u>CTS Corp. v. EPA</u> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<u>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</u> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC,</u> 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <u>modified in other part on reh’g by</u> 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir.).....	21
<u>Gabbs Expl. Co. v. Udall,</u> 315 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	8
<u>Griffin & Griffin Expl., LLC v. United States,</u> 116 Fed. Cl. 163 (2014).....	11
<u>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell,</u> 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<u>Karst Envtl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. EPA,</u> 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<u>Knight v. United Land Ass’n,</u> 142 U.S. 161 (1891).....	5
<u>Lykins v. McGrath,</u> 184 U.S. 169 (1902).....	12
<u>Mazaleski v. Treusdell,</u> 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	9
* <u>Mich. Land & Lumber Co. v. Rust,</u> 168 U.S. 589 (1897)	4, 7, 8
<u>Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry,</u> 310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004).....	24
<u>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Andrus,</u> 499 F. Supp. 383 (D. Wyo. 1980).....	23
<u>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,</u> 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<u>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond,</u> 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	27
<u>Orchard v. Alexander,</u> 157 U.S. 372, 382 (1895).....	3

<u>Pac. Oil Co. v. Udall,</u> 406 F.2d 452 (10th Cir. 1969)	10
<u>Pac. Oil Co. v. Udall,</u> 273 F. Supp. 203 (D. Colo. 1967).....	10
* <u>Sierra Club v. Peterson,</u> 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5, 9, 21-22, 22, 24
* <u>Silver State Land, LLC v. Schneider,</u> 843 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 5
<u>Tex. Oil & Gas Corp. v. Watt,</u> 683 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	27
<u>Udall v. Tallman,</u> 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	23
<u>Umpleby v. Udall,</u> 285 F. Supp. 25 (D. Colo. 1968).....	10
<u>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Udall,</u> 289 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	4
<u>United States v. Carson,</u> 455 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<u>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States,</u> 243 U.S. 389 (1917).....	27
* <u>West v. Standard Oil Co.,</u> 278 U.S. 200 (1929).....	4, 6, 7, 10
<u>Winkler v. Andrus,</u> 614 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1980)	3

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

151 Cong. Rec. S7389-90 (daily ed. June 24, 2005)	10
30 U.S.C. § 226.....	2
54 U.S.C. § 307103(a)	17

Mineral Leasing Act.....2, 3, 4, 12, 23
National Environmental Policy Act..... 8, 12, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
National Historic Preservation Act 8, 12, 17, 18, 20, 24, 25, 26

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

43 C.F.R. § 1810.3(a).....25, 26, 27
43 C.F.R. § 3108.3(d)27
